R Mf\Y 23207 3 SD

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE ADDITIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

WITH
FLOCK GROUP INC.
Original Contract Term: 10/19/2021 through 06/30/2026
Effective Date of Amendment: 05/23/2023
Original Annual Maximum Contract Amount: $650,000
Amended Annual Maximum Contract Amount: $882,550
Contract ID: SHARC-68087-001-06/26

This Amendment No. 2 to the Additional Services Agreement for Flock Safety Flock
OS, Flock Safety LPR Products, and Professional Implementation Services between County
of Riverside (COUNTY) and Flock Group Inc., a Delaware corporation (CONTRACTOR),
(Amendment No. 2) shall be effective May 23, 2023 (Effective Date).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Services Agreement Order Form for Flock
Falcon Camera Usage and Professional Implementation Services, effective October 19, 2021
through June 30, 2026; the agreement together with this amendment is collectively referred to
as the “Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the Additional Services
Agreement to increase the overall contract maximum by $132.850.00 because of an additional
purchase for the Hemet Patrol Station to be completed in fiscal year 22/23.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Additional Services Agreement is amended to increase the Original Annual
Maximum Contract Amount from $650,000 to the Amended Annual Maximum Contract
Amount to $867,850.

3. Addition of Exhibit "B-1" ( Payment Provisions) to include price increases and
additional Professional Implementation Services with Billing Frequency milestones.

4. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be an
original, but all of which together will constitute one instrument. Each party of this
Amendment agrees to the use of electronic signatures, such as digital signatures that meet
the requirements of the California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act ((“CUETA™) Cal.
Civ. Code §§ 1633.1 to 1633.17), for executing this Amendment. The parties further agree
that the electronic signatures of the parties included in this Amendment are intended to
authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual
signatures. Electronic signature means an electronic sound. symbol, or process attached to
or logically associated with an electronic record and executed or adopted by a person with
the intent to sign the electronic record pursuant to the CUETA as amended from time to time.

The CUETA authorizes use of an electronic signature for transactions and contracts among

SHARC-91059-001-01/27
Form #116-311 Revision Date: 01/13/2016

County of Riverside Purchasing and Fleet Services
3450 14" Street Riverside. CA 92501
Telephone]]



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE ADDITIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
FLOCK GROUP INC.

parties in California, including a government agency. Digital signature means an electronic
identifier, created by computer, intended by the party using it to have the same force and
effect as the use of a manual signature, and shall be reasonably relied upon by the parties.
For purposes of this section, a digital signature is a type of "electronic signature" as defined
in subdivision (i) of Section 1633.2 of the Civil Code.

5. All other terms and conditions of the Additional Services Agreement not modified
herein shall remain unchanged.

6. The Effective Date of this Amendment No. 2 shall be May 23, 2023.

[signatures on the following page]

SHARC-91059-001-01/27
Form #116-311 Revision Date: 01/13/2016

County of Riverside Purchasing and Fleet Services

3450 14" Street Riversi 501
Telephone:

(3]



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE ADDITIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
FLOCK GROUP INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized
representatives to execute this Amendment No. 2.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political FLOCK GROUP, INC.

subdivision of the State of Cglifornia a DelawarssQrporation
Yiee By: -

Name: Kevin Jeffries Name:

Title: Chairman Title: General Counsel

Dated: ,éz Z, ;{Z 5 Dated:s/w/2023

ATTEST:

KIMBERLY A. RECTOR
Clerk of the

Board
By: ,

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Minh C. Tran
County Counsel

By: ,1 { //
Kristine Bell-Valdez,
Supervising County Counsel

SHARC-91059-001-01/27
Form #116-311 Revision Date: 01/13/2016

County of Riverside Purchasing and Fleet Services

3450 14" Street Wsm
Telephone:
MAY 237m: 3 .SD




COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE ADDITIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH
FLOCK GROUP INC.

EXHIBIT “B-1” PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Billing Frequency Milestone Amount
50% of Annual Contract +
One-Time 100% of Implementation $81,850
Services Invoiced at Contract
Signing
25% of Annual Contract
One-Time Invoiced at First Camera $25,500
Validation
25% of Annual Contract
One-Time Invoiced at Last Camera $25,500
Validation
Annual Payments Invoiced
Annual for remainder of subscription $102,000
term
Subscription Term 12-Months
L Payment Terms Net 30

SHARC-91059-001-01/27
Form #116-311 Revision Date: 01/13/2016

County of Riverside Purchasing and Fleet Services

3450 14" Street Ri i 501
Telephone:





